
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000820-2022 

Contract

Area 9 Maintenance and Response Contract (West
Midlands)

National Highways

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-000820

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02aeba  

Published 11 January 2022, 10:55pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

National Highways

The Cube, 199 Wharfside Street

Birmingham

B1 1RN

Contact

Glenda Davies

Email

Area9MandRProcurement@highwaysengland.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000820-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000820-2022
mailto:Area9MandRProcurement@highwaysengland.co.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.nationalhighways.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Area 9 Maintenance and Response Contract (West Midlands)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233139 - Highway maintenance work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

National Highways is looking for a suitable contractor to provide and undertake all cyclical
and reactive maintenance, incident response, defect rectification and severe weather
delivery on the trunk roads and motorways within Herefordshire, Shropshire, Staffordshire,
Warwickshire, West Midlands and Worcestershire (National Highways Area 9).

http://www.nationalhighways.co.uk


Page 3 to 7

Duties will also include maintenance of roadside technology, the provision of traffic
management for the contractor's maintenance and incident response activities, and traffic
management for others who may be working on the network.

Under the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 the contractor will be
Principal Contractor for all work they undertake.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £328,300,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34923000 - Road traffic-control equipment

45233130 - Construction work for highways

45233140 - Roadworks

45233141 - Road-maintenance works

45233210 - Surface work for highways

45310000 - Electrical installation work

45316200 - Installation of signalling equipment

50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

50800000 - Miscellaneous repair and maintenance services

71300000 - Engineering services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Main site or place of performance

Area 9 of the Strategic Road Network which includes Herefordshire, Shropshire,
Staffordshire, Warwickshire, West Midlands and Worcestershire.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

National Highways is looking for a suitable contractor to provide and undertake all cyclical
and reactive maintenance, incident response, defect rectification and severe weather
delivery on the trunk roads and motorways within Herefordshire, Shropshire, Staffordshire,
Warwickshire, West Midlands and Worcestershire (National Highways Area 9).

Duties will also include maintenance of roadside technology, the provision of traffic
management for the contractor's maintenance and incident response activities, and traffic
management for others who may be working on the network.

Under the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 the contractor will be
Principal Contractor for all work they undertake.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-015284

/Notice/015284-2021


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Area 9 Maintenance and Response Contract (West Midlands)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Colas Limited

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £328,300,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

National Highways

The Cube, 199 Wharfside Street

Birmingham

B1 1RN

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-09T19:30:01+0100
	TCPDF




